Case No. IPR 2015-00209 Patent No. 6,108,704

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

\_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

LG ELECTRONICS, INC., et al.
Petitioners

v.

STRAIGHT PATH IP GROUP, INC.
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS INNOVATIVE COMMUNICATIONS
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.)
Patent Owner

\_\_\_\_

Case No. IPR 2015-00209 Patent No. 6,108,704

### PETITIONER HULU, LLC'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION

UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(c)



Petitioner Hulu, LLC respectfully requests that the Board recognize Sharif Jacob, Esq., as counsel *pro hac vice* during this proceeding.

### I. BACKGROUND

Petitioner Hulu, LLC's Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission is being filed in compliance with and pursuant to the "Order—Authorizing Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission" in Case No. IPR2013-00639.

#### II. STATEMENT OF FACTS

As required by the Order, the following statement of facts shows that there is good cause for the Board to recognize Mr. Jacob *pro hac vice*.

Mr. Jacob is a highly experienced patent litigation attorney, and has been involved in numerous patent litigations before the federal courts and the U.S. International Trade Commission. He has particular experience litigating patents related to point-to-point communication, such as the patents at issue in the instant Petition. Mr. Jacob's biography is attached hereto as **Exhibit 1030**.

Mr. Jacob has substantial experience with U.S. Patent 6,108,704. Mr. Jacob participated in the drafting and revision of the Petition already filed in this proceeding. Moreover, Mr. Jacob represents Hulu, LLC as an intervenor in the pending litigation between the parties, *Straight Path IP Group, Inc. v. VIZIO, Inc.*, *et al.*, No. 1:13-cv-00934 (E.D. Va. 2013). Mr. Jacob also served as counsel for Petitioner Toshiba and third-party Netflix, Inc. in an International Trade



Communication Devices and Products Containing Same, No. 337-TA-892 (U.S.I.T.C. 2013). As a result, Mr. Jacob has established familiarity with the subject matter at issue in this proceeding, including extensive knowledge of the printed prior art submitted in the instant Petition and related matters.

Counsel for Patent Owner does not oppose Mr. Jacob appearing *pro hac vice* during this proceeding.

Therefore, Petitioner Hulu, LLC respectfully submits that there is good cause for the Board to recognize Mr. Jacob as counsel *pro hac vice* during this proceeding.

# III. AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL SEEKING TO APPEAR

Petitioner Hulu, LLC's Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission is accompanied by an Affidavit of Mr. Jacob as required by the Order.

Respectfully submitted,

DATED: January 20, 2015

/s/ Leo L. Lam

Leo L. Lam

Registration No. 38,528

Counsel for Petitioner Hulu, LLC

Keker & Van Nest LLP 633 Battery St. San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: 415-391-5400

llam@kvn.com



### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing **Petitioner Hulu, LLC's Motion for** *Pro Hac Vice* **Admission under 37 C.F.R. §42.10(c)** together with all exhibits and other papers filed therewith were served on January 20, 2015 by placing a copy into FEDERAL EXPRESS directed to the attorneys of record for the patent at the following address:

Counsel for Straight Path IP Group, Inc. William A. Meunier (Reg. No. 41,193) Matthew D. Durell (Reg. No. 55,136) Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111

Counsel for LGE Darren M. Jiron (Registration No. 45,777) Rajeev Gupta (Registration No. 55,873) FINNEGAN, LLP 901 New York Ave., NW Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for VIZIO Kevin O'Brien (Registration No. 30,578) Richard V. Wells (Registration No. 53,757) Baker & McKenzie LLP 815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006

Counsel for Toshiba Clint Conner (Registration No. 52,764) Paul Meiklejohn (Registration No. 26,569) Jennifer Spaith (Registration No. 51,916) Dorsey & Whitney 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402



Dated: January 20, 2015

## /s/ Leo L. Lam

Leo L. Lam Registration No. 38,528 Counsel for Petitioner Hulu, LLC

Keker & Van Nest LLP 633 Battery St. San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: 415-391-5400 llam@kvn.com

